First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31st October 2012 at 5:00 pm.

### No. S 545

# CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS ACT (CHAPTER 38A)

# CHILD DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 3, 7 and 20 of the Child Development Co-Savings Act, Mr Chan Chun Sing, Senior Minister of State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Community Development, Youth and Sports, hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Child Development Co-Savings (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2012 and shall come into operation on 1st November 2012.

## Amendment of regulation 2

**2.** Regulation 2 of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations (Rg 2) is amended by deleting the words "Community Development, Youth and Sports" in the definition of "Director" and substituting the words "Social and Family Development".

## Amendment of regulation 11

**3.** Regulation 11(10) of the Child Development Co-Savings Regulations is amended by deleting the words "Ministry for Community Development, Youth and Sports" and substituting the words "Ministry of Social and Family Development".

[G.N. Nos. S 603/2004; S 424/2005; S 769/2005; S 179/2007; S 644/2007; S 324/2008; S 550/2008; S 644/2009; S 573/2010; S 226/2011; S 251/2012]

Made this 24th day of October 2012.

### CHAN HENG KEE

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Community Development,
Youth and Sports,
Singapore.

[132-20-549B V2; AG/LLRD/SL/38A/2010/1 Vol. 2]